
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

Tuesday, 24 January 2023 

Chairman: Councillor Mrs S Michael 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor R Crowe 
 

Members of the Committee: 
 

Councillor R Blaney 
Councillor Mrs B Brooks 
Councillor D Cumberlidge 
Councillor Mrs E Davis 
Councillor P Harris 
Councillor S Haynes 
Councillor J Kellas 
Councillor B Laughton 
Councillor J Lee 
Councillor T Smith 

 

 

MEETING: Audit and Governance Committee 
  

DATE: Wednesday, 1 February 2023 at 6.00 pm 
  

VENUE: Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, 
Newark, NG24 1BY 

 

You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting to be held at the time/place  
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the  

business on the Agenda as overleaf. 
 

If you have any queries please contact Karen Langford on Karen.Langford@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk. 
 

Any questions relating to the agenda items should be submitted to Nick Wilson- Business Manager - 
Financial Services, at least 24 hours prior to the meeting in order that a full response can be provided. 

 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


 



AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest from Members and Officers 
 

 

3.   Notification to those present that the meeting will be recorded and 
streamed online 
 

 

4.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 November 2022 
 

4 - 8 

5.   External Auditors Audit Progress Report 2021/22 
 

9 - 61 

6.   Treasury Management Strategy 2023/24 
 

62 - 87 

7.   Capital Strategy 2023/24 
 

88 - 107 

8.   Investment Strategy 2023/24 
 

108 - 116 

9.   Review of Significant Issues in the Annual Governance Statement 
 

117 - 119 

10.   Six Month Review of the Council's revised Governance Arrangements 
 

120 - 129 

11.   Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) Annual Report 
 

130 - 131 

12.   Review of the Council's Whistleblowing Policy 
 

132 - 158 

13.   Gifts and Hospitality Protocol and Policy 
 

159 - 170 

14.   Audit & Governance Committee Work Plan 
 

171 - 173 

15.   Date of Next Meeting - Wednesday 26 April 2023 
 

 



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Audit and Governance Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle 
House, Great North Road, Newark, NG24 1BY on Wednesday, 23 November 2022 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Mrs S Michael (Chairman) 
Councillor R Crowe (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor R Blaney, Councillor Mrs B Brooks, Councillor 
D Cumberlidge, Councillor P Harris, Councillor S Haynes, Councillor 
J Kellas, Councillor J Lee, Councillor T Smith and Mr C Richardson (Non-
Voting Co-Optee) 

  
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor Mrs E Davis (Committee Member) and Councillor B Laughton 
(Committee Member) 

 

19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 That no Member or Officer declared any interest pursuant to any statutory 
requirement in any matter discussed or voted upon at the meeting. 
 

20 NOTIFICATION TO THOSE PRESENT THAT THE MEETING WILL BE RECORDED AND 
STREAMED ONLINE 
 

 Other than the Council recording in accordance with usual practice, there were no 
declarations of intention to record the meeting. 
 

21 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 JULY 2022 
 

 AGREED that the minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2022 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

22 ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

 With the agreement of the Committee, the Chairman changed the order of business.  
Agenda Item 9 Internal Audit Progress Report 2022/23 was taken after Item 5 
Strategic Risk Review, then the agenda resumed to its stated order. 
 

23 STRATEGIC RISK REVIEW 
 

 The Committee considered the report from the Safety and Risk Manager providing an 
update to Members on the status of the Council’s 2022/23 Strategic Risk Register. 
 
The report reminded Members that the contents of the Strategic Risk Register had 
bee
[...]
bers of counter-fraud activity undertaken since the 
last update reported on 1 December 2021. 
 
The report highlighted Counter Fraud Detection at section 2 and Other Counter-Fraud 
Detection - Business Grants at section 3.   
 
The Business Manager for Financial Services advised the Committee that in July the 
Fraud Risk Register had been refreshed as part of the National Fraud Initiative (NFI). 
 
Councillor Blaney queried 4.2 of the report as to what was the percentage breakdown 
as during 2021/22 3,181 Council Tax single person discount awards were investigated.  
Of the matches generated by NFI, 244 cases of suspected fraud were identified, 40 
cases of error amounting to £129,906.  The Business Manager for Financial Services to 
clarify. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that Members noted the content of the report. 
 

31 AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
 

 The Committee considered the current Audit & Governance Committee Work Plan, 
noting that other reports may be supplemented. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the Audit & Governance Committee Work Plan be 
approved. 
 

32 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 The next meeting would be held on Wednesday 1 February 2023. 
 

 
 
Meeting closed at 7.10 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Agenda Page 8



 
 
 
 
 

 
Report to: Audit & Governance Committee Meeting  

1 February 2023  
 

Director or Business Manager Lead:  Nick Wilson, Business Manager – Financial Services  
 

Lead Officer: 01636 655317, nick.wilson@nsdc.info  
 

Report Summary 

Report Title External Auditors Audit Progress Report 2021/22 

Purpose of Report 
To present the External Auditor’s Progress Report for Newark and 
Sherwood District Council for the 2021/22 audit based on work 
completed to date. 

Recommendations 
That Committee consider and note the External Auditor’s Progress 
Report 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

To ensure the Committee understands the current position of the 
audit for the 2021/22 financial year. 

 

1.0 Background  
 
1.1 The document atta
[...]
/24 

Purpose of Report 

This report seeks approval for the Treasury Management Strategy, 
which incorporates the Borrowing Strategy, Investment Strategy, 
and Treasury Prudential Indicators, updated in accordance with 
latest guidance. 

Recommendations 

That Committee approves each of the following key elements and 
recommends these to Full Council on 9 March 2023 while noting 
that as the budgets are still being finalised some of the figures 
within the Strategy may alter: 

 The Treasury Management Strategy 2023/24, 
incorporating the Borrowing Strategy and the Annual 
Investment Strategy (Appendix A). 

 The Treasury Prudential Indicators and Limits, contained 
within Appendix A. 

 The Authorised Limit Treasury Prudential Indicator 
contained within Appendix A. 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

Not to approve these policies would contravene the requirements 
of both legislation and good practice. In addition, the Mazars 
External Auditors may pass comment in their Report to those 
charged with governance (ISA260). 

 

1.0 Background  
 

1.1 Treasury Management is defined as “The management of the local authority’s 
investments and cash flows, its banking, money market and capital market transactions; 
the effective control of the risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of 
optimum performance consistent with those risks.” 

 
 
 

Agenda Page 62

Agenda Item 6



1.2  Statutory Requirements: 
 

 The Local Government Act 2003 (the Act) and supporting regulations requires the 
Council to ‘have regard to’ the CIPFA Prudential Code and the CIPFA Treasury 
Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice and Cross-Sectoral Guidance 
Notes to set Treasury Prudential Indicators for the next three years to ensure that the 
Council’s capital investment plans are affordable, prudent and sustainable. 

 

 The Act therefore requires the Council to set out its Treasury Strategy for Borrowing 
and to prepare an Annual Investment Strategy (as required b
[...]
vember 2012. 

 

Link Group Interest Rate View 19.12.22

Dec-22 Mar-23 Jun-23 Sep-23 Dec-23 Mar-24 Jun-24 Sep-24 Dec-24 Mar-25 Jun-25 Sep-25 Dec-25

BANK RATE 3.50 4.25 4.50 4.50 4.50 4.00 3.75 3.50 3.25 3.00 2.75 2.50 2.50

  3 month ave earnings 3.60 4.30 4.50 4.50 4.50 4.00 3.80 3.30 3.00 3.00 2.80 2.50 2.50

  6 month ave earnings 4.20 4.50 4.60 4.50 4.20 4.10 3.90 3.40 3.10 3.00 2.90 2.60 2.60

12 month ave earnings 4.70 4.70 4.70 4.50 4.30 4.20 4.00 3.50 3.20 3.10 3.00 2.70 2.70

5 yr   PWLB 4.20 4.20 4.20 4.10 4.00 3.90 3.80 3.60 3.50 3.40 3.30 3.20 3.10

10 yr PWLB 4.30 4.40 4.40 4.30 4.10 4.00 3.90 3.80 3.60 3.50 3.40 3.30 3.30

25 yr PWLB 4.60 4.60 4.60 4.50 4.40 4.20 4.10 4.00 3.90 3.70 3.60 3.50 3.50

50 yr PWLB 4.30 4.30 4.30 4.20 4.10 3.90 3.80 3.70 3.60 3.50 3.30 3.20 3.20

A
genda P

age 87



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Report to: Audit & Governance Committee Meeting 1 February 

2023  
 

Director or Business Manager Lead:  Sanjiv Kohli Deputy Chief Executive / Director – 
Resources - Section 151 Officer 

 

Lead Officer: Andrew Snape, Assistant Business Manager Financial 
Services on ext 5523 

 

Report Summary 

Report Title Capital Strategy 2023/24 

Purpose of Report 

To seek Committee approval to the Capital Strategy 2023/24, this 
incorporates the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy and Capital 
Prudential Indicators, updated in accordance with latest 
guidance. 

Recommendations 

That Committee approves each of the following key elements and 
recommends these to Full Council on 9 March 2023 while noting 
that as the budgets are still being finalised some of the figures 
within the Strategy may alter: 

 The Capital Strategy 2023/24 Appendix A. 

 The Capital Prudential Indicators and Limits for 2023/24, 
contained within Appendix A. 

 The Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy Statement 
as contained within Appendix C, which sets out the 
Council’s policy on MRP. 

 The Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy, contained 
with Appendix D. 

Reason fo
[...]
sstimates” which 

result in schemes 

requiring increased 

finance or having to be 

reduced to meet finance 

available. 

 

Capital will be based on the 

quality of work which has been 

put into estimate. e.g. costed 

feasibility studies. 

Revenue will be based on 

whether the effect is positive, 

neutral or negative on the 

revenue budget. 

Positive effect scores 10 

Neutral effect  scores 3 

Negative effect scores 0 

 

5%  

 

 

10%  

 

6 Risk Assessment 

Identify the level of risk in a 

project not being able to 

proceed. For example 

planning appeals, listed 

building consent. Over 

subscription of partnership 

funds 

 

 

Try and ensure that not 

all schemes selected are 

high risk with the danger 

that there will be delays 

in delivery or no-

delivery. 

 

The following will all need to 

be considered:- 

Technical Issues 

Financial Uncertainty 

Partnership uncertainty 

Planning Issues 

Legal issues 

Timescale 

10% 

 

  

Agenda Page 107



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Report to: Audit & Governance Committee Meeting 1 February 

2023  
 

Director or Business Manager Lead:  Sanjiv Kohli Deputy Chief Executive / Director – 
Resources - Section 151 Officer 

 

Lead Officer: Andrew Snape, Assistant Business Manager Financial 
Services on ext 5523 

 

Report Summary 

Report Title Investment Strategy 2023/24 

Purpose of Report 

This investment strategy is for 2023/24, meeting the requirements 
of statutory guidance issued by Department of Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities DLUHC (previously MHCLG) Investment 
Guidance in January 2018. 

Recommendations 

That Committee approves each of the following key elements and 
recommends these to Full Council on 9 March 2023 while noting 
that as the budgets are still being finalised some of the figures 
within the Strategy may alter: 

 The Investment Strategy 2023/24 Appendix A. 

 The Investment Prudential Indicators and Limits for 
2023/24, contained within Appendix A. 

Reason for
[...]
have made reference to these implications 
and added suitable expert comment where appropriate.  

 
Background Papers and Published Documents 
Except for previously published documents, which will be available elsewhere, the documents 
listed here will be available for inspection in accordance with Section 100D of the Local 
Government Act 1972.  
 
None 
 
The Annual Governance Statement is published on page 138 of the Council’s Statement of 
Accounts for 2021/2. 
 
The Audit & Governance Committee report 23 November 2022 Approval of the Statement of 
Accounts is published – item 10 
 
The Cabinet report 12 July 2022 Corporate Asset Management Strategy is published – item 
15 

Agenda Page 119

https://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/media/nsdc-redesign/documents-and-images/your-council/access-to-our-information/council-spending/statement-of-accounts/2022/auditedStatementOfAccounts2021-2022.pdf
https://democracy.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=298&MId=816
https://democracy.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=288&MId=720
https://democracy.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=288&MId=720


 
 
 
 
 

 
Report to: Audit & Governance Committee Meeting  

1 February 2023  
 

Director or Business Manager Lead:  Sue Bearman, Assistant Director Legal & Democratic 
Services, Monitoring Officer 

 01636 655935, Sue.Bearman@nsdc.info 
 

Lead Officer: Nigel Hill, Business Manager Elections & Democratic 
Services 

 01636 655243 
 

Report Summary 

Report Title 
Six Month Review of the Council’s revised Governance 
Arrangements 

Purpose of Report 
To consider the findings from the Governance Review Working 
Party’s six-month review of the new executive governance 
arrangements 

Recommendations 

That: 
 
1. A further review of the operation of the Council’s governance 

arrangements should be undertaken at an appropriate point by 
the new Council 
 

2. For the further review of the operation of the Council’s 
governance arrangements to include a request for specific 
feedback from the Tenant representatives on the Tenant 
Engagement Board 

 
3. To establish a Working Group of Members to have oversight of 

the Member induction process following the May 2023 District 
Council elections; for each political group leader to be asked to 
nominate Members to participate in the Working Group 

 
4. To note that a bi-annual ‘What’s on’ presentation for all 

Members is included the Transformation Business Unit’s 
annual work programme 

 
5. To recommend the revised Urgency Procedure attached at 

Appendix 1 to Full Council for approval 
 

6. To note the amendments/corrections to the Constitution since 
May 2022 and that these will also be reported to Full Council 
for noting (attached at Appendix 2) 

Agenda Page 120

Agenda Item 10

mailto:Sue.Bearman@nsdc.info


 
7. For an annual review of the Council’s Constitution to be 

included in the Committee’s Work Plan 
 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

To ensure the Council meets its Community Plan objectives to be 
ambitious and forward thinking – always looking to improve and 
innovate, and welcoming and responsive – open to feedback and 
challenge. 

 

1.0 Background  
 
1.1 On 17 May 2022 the Council moved from a committee system of governance to an 

executive cabinet system. Given the significant change, the Full Council agreed for the 
Member Governance Review Working Party (GRWP) to undertake a review of the new 
governance arrangements six months after implementation. The GRWP’s proposed 
plan for this consultation was endorsed by the Audit & Governance Committee on 23 
November 2022. 

 
1.2 Between October and December 2022 various activities and meetings took place with 

officers and members to review how the Council’s governance was working and make 
recommendations for improvement. This report outlines the findings of this 
consultation and the recommendations proposed by the GRWP as a result. 

 
1.3 The GRWP also reviewed the Urgency
[...]
esponsibility for Functions. 
Page C66 

Monitoring Officer 

28.06.22 

Insert the wording Building Control directly beneath  
Planning Enforcement under the remit of the Portfolio 
Holder – Economic Development & Visitors. 

Part C – Responsibility for Functions. 
Page C33 

Leader 

Insert the wording Street Naming & Numbering under the 
Director – Planning & Growth’s Main Areas of 
Responsibility. 
This wording was accidentally omitted when the new constitution was 
drafted 

Part C – Responsibility for Functions. 
Page C66 

Monitoring Officer 

Amend the order of business (part) to ensure the following 
order is reflected on each committee’s agenda: 
Apologies / Declarations of Interest / Notification of 
Recording & Streaming / Approve Minutes 
Correction for consistency 

Part D – Section 1 – Council Procedure Rules 
Page D4 – 1.2.3 

Monitoring Officer 

Amend the order of business (part) to ensure the following 
order is reflected on each committee’s agenda: 
Apologies / Declarations of Interest / Notification of 
Recording & Streaming / Approve Minutes 
Correction for consistency 

Part D – Section 4 – Committee Procedure 
Rules 
Page D29 – 3.1 

Monitoring Officer 

 

A
genda P

age 129



 
 
 
 
 

 
Report to: Audit & Governance Committee Meeting: 1 February 

2023  
 

Director or Business Manager Lead:  Sue Bearman – Assistant Director Law and Information 
Governance, Monitoring Officer 

 

Lead Officer: Caroline O’Hare – Senior Legal Officer 
Caroline.OHare@nsdc.info 01636 655238 

 

Report Summary 

Report Title Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) Annual Report 

Purpose of Report 

To report to the Committee: 
i. Activity by the Council under RIPA from 2021 to date 
ii. Relevant minor amendments to the RIPA policy 
iii. An update on mandatory training for officers. 

Recommendations That the report be noted. 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

For the committee to be aware of the use of RIPA activities as the 
RIPA policy requires an
[...]
 131

https://democracy.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/documents/s12189/25.11.21%20-%20Community%20Plan%20Performance%20Year%20to%20Date.pdf


 
 
 
 
 

 
Report to: Audit & Governance Committee Meeting  

1 February 2023  
 

Director or Business Manager Lead:  Sue Bearman, Assistant Director Legal & Democratic 
Services, Monitoring Officer 

 

Lead Officer: 01636 655935, Sue.Bearman@nsdc.info  
 

Report Summary 

Report Title Review of the Council’s Whistleblowing Policy 

Purpose of Report 
For the Committee to consider an updated version of the 
Council’s Whistleblowing Policy and proposals to raise awareness 
of the Policy. 

Recommendations 

That Committee: 
1. Adopts the revised Whistleblowing Policy attached as 

Appendix 1 to this report subject to consultation with the 
Council’s Joint Consultative Committee; 

2. Approves proposals for raising awareness of the Policy; and 
3. Includes an annual review of the Whistleblowing Policy and 

concerns raised under it in the Committee’s work plan 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

To ensure the Council meets its Community Plan objectives to be 
professional and trustworthy by demonstrating integrity, and 
being welcoming and responsive by being open to feedback and 
challenge and swift to act. 

 

1.0 Background  
 
1.1 The Council has an adopted Whistleblowing Policy which requires some updating due 

to changes in the Council’s structure, and external contacts. A review of the Policy has 
also been identified as an audit requirement for this financial year. 

 
2.0 Proposal/Options Considered 
 
2.1 The Policy has been reviewed and updated by comparison against other local 

authority policies and the guidance provided by Government. The revised Policy is 
attached as Appendix 1 to this report. For completeness, the current Policy, with 
tracked changes to show amendments, is attached at Appendix 2. 

 
2.2 The majority of the amendments are not material – the order of the content has been 

amended with the aim of 
[...]
er Sanjiv.Kohli@nsdc.info 

01636 655303 

Chief Executive John.Robinson@nsdc.info 

01636 655200 

External Auditors Mazars LLP 

Park View House 
58 The Ropewalk 
Nottingham 
NG1 5DW 
United Kingdom 

  
+440 115 964 4744 

Agenda Page 157

mailto:Sue.Bearman@nsdc.info
mailto:Sanjiv.Kohli@nsdc.info
mailto:John.Robinson@nsdc.info


Appendix 2 

Nottingham.Contact@mazars.co.uk 

 

Protect 020 3117 2520 
https://protect-advice.org.uk 

 

Prescribed Bodies Whistleblowing: list of prescribed people and 
bodies - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 

The Police Call 101 

Your Union The Council’s Intranet – contact the Responsible 
Officer if you do not have access  

Correspondence Address Newark & Sherwood District Council, 
Castle House, Great North Road, 
Newark, NG24 2EG 

 

 

Agenda Page 158

mailto:Nottingham.Contact@mazars.co.uk
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/blowing-the-whistle-list-of-prescribed-people-and-bodies--2/whistleblowing-list-of-prescribed-people-and-bodies
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/blowing-the-whistle-list-of-prescribed-people-and-bodies--2/whistleblowing-list-of-prescribed-people-and-bodies


 
 
 
 
 

 
Report to: Audit & Governance Committee Meeting: 1 February 

2023  
 

Director or Business Manager Lead:  Sue Bearman – Assistant Director Law and Information 
Governance, Monitoring Officer 

 

Lead Officer: Sue.Bearman@nsdc.info 
 01636 655935 
 

Report Summary 

Report Title Gifts and Hospitality Protocol and Policy 

Purpose of Report 
To review of the Council’s policies for Members and Officers 
(employees) for consistency and to ensure they are fit for 
purpose. 

Recommendations 
That the report be noted and that the Committee includes an 
annual review of the operation of the Council’s Gifts and 
Hospitality arrangements in the Committee’s work plan  

Reason for 
Recommendation 

To progress an action included in the Council’s Annual Governance 
Statement for 2022/3 

 

1.0 Background  
 
1.1 A Protocol for Members o

Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Audit and Governance Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle 
House, Great North Road, Newark, NG24 1BY on Wednesday, 1 February 2023 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Mrs S Michael (Chairman) 
Councillor R Crowe (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor R Blaney, Councillor Mrs B Brooks, Councillor 
D Cumberlidge, Councillor P Harris, Councillor J Kellas, Councillor 
B Laughton, Councillor J Lee and Councillor T Smith 

  
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor Mrs E Davis (Committee Member) and Councillor S Haynes 
(Committee Member) 

 

33 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 That no Member or Officer declared any interest pursuant to any statutory 
requirement in any matter discussed or voted upon at the meeting. 
 

34 NOTIFICATION TO THOSE PRESENT THAT THE MEETING WILL BE RECORDED AND 
STREAMED ONLINE 
 

 Other than the Council recording in accordance with usual practice, there were no 
declarations of intention to record the meeting. 
 

35 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 NOVEMBER 2022 
 

 AGREED that the minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2022 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
The Director of Housing, Health and Wellbeing provided the Committee with an 
update to the Gas Audits, noting that it had reduced to 5 properties out of compliance 
for a gas service.  The Committee noted going forward gas and electric would be 
carried out at properties at the same time. 
 

36 EXTERNAL AUDITORS AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2021/22 
 

 The Committee considered the report from the Business Manager for Financial 
Services presenting the External Auditor’s Progress Report for Newark and Sherwood 
District Council for the 2021/22 audit based on work completed to date. 
 
The representative from Mazars, present at the meeting provided progress to the 
Committee of the Auditor’s External Audit Progress Report for 2021/22 at Appendix A 
summarising the work undertaken by the auditors for year ended 31 March 2022. 
 
The Committee understood this was not the final report from the External Auditor 
noting it would conclude audit for the 2021/22 financial year.  The Value for Money 
work is in progress, expected to be completed within 3 months of 5 January 2023 and 
will be brought to the next Audit & Governance Committee in April 2023. 
 



The Mazars representative confirmed to the Chairman that the Value for Money was 
at the planning stage, Councillor Harris highlighting that the library park issue was part 
of the Vale for Money analysis which the Mazars representative would consider. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that Members considered and noted the External Auditor’s 
Progress Report. 
 

37 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2023/24 
 

 The Committee considered the report from the Assistant Business Manager for 
Financial Services to seek approval for the Treasury Management Strategy, which 
incorporates the Borrowing Strategy, Investment Strategy, and Treasury Prudential 
Indicators, updated in accordance with latest guidance. 
 
Before discussing the report, the Chairman thanked the Assistant Business Manager 
for Financial Services for arranging the Treasury Management training which was 
enjoyed by those who attended, although disappointed that not everyone was able to 
attend especially as it was an invitation to all Members not just those on the Audit & 
Governance Committee. 
 
Councillor Blaney referring to the Reason for Recommendation, commented that the 
wording could be more clear in future; that policies, as opposed to the precise 
content of the strategies proposed, are a requirement of legislation and good 
practice.  The Assistant Business Manager for Financial Services therefore noted for 
future reference. 
 
Councillor Harris suggested local bonds to encourage investment, noting the Council 
has invested in a community lottery. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

a) the Committee approved each of the following key elements and 
recommended these to Full Council on 9 March 2023 while noting that as the 
budgets are still being finalised some of the figures within the Strategy may 
alter: 

 The Treasury Management Strategy 2023/24, incorporating the 
Borrowing Strategy and the Annual Investment Strategy (Appendix A). 

 The Treasury Prudential Indicators and Limits, contained within 
Appendix A. 

 The Authorised Limit Treasury Prudential Indicator contained within 
Appendix A. 

 
38 CAPITAL STRATEGY 2023/24 

 
 The Committee considered the report from the Assistant Business Manager for 

Financial Services to seek approval to the Capital Strategy 2023/24, this incorporates 
the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy and Capital Prudential Indicators, updated in 
accordance with latest guidance. 
 
The Assistant Business Manager for Financial Services explained to the Committee 



that this was a high level overview and may change in March when taken to Full 
Council.  Councillor Harris referred to the weighting of the Prioritisation Criteria at 
Appendix E of the report;  the Assistant Business Manager for Financial Services was 
happy to consider alternative proposals put forward by the Committee. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

a) the Committee approved each of the following key elements and 
recommended these to Full Council on 9 March 2023 while noting that as the 
budgets are still being finalised some of the figures within the Strategy may 
alter: 

 The Capital Strategy 2023/24 Appendix A. 

 The Capital Prudential Indicators and Limits for 2023/24, contained 
within Appendix A. 

 The Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy Statement as contained 
within Appendix C, which sets out the Council’s policy on MRP. 

 The Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy, contained with Appendix 
D. 

 
39 INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2023/24 

 
 The Committee considered the report from the Assistant Business Manager for 

Financial Services explaining that this Investment Strategy is for 2023/24, meeting the 
requirements of statutory guidance issued by Department of Levelling Up, Housing 
and Communities DLUHC (previously MHCLG) Investment Guidance in January 2018. 
 
The report provided a table summarising the proposed limits within the Investment 
Strategy 2023/24 for the non-treasury investments, the categories providing in more 
detail within the appendix and the report to also be taken to Full Council in March. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

a) the Committee approved each of the following key elements and 
recommended these to Full Council on 9 March 2023 while noting that as the 
budgets are still being finalised some of the figures within the Strategy may 
alter: 

 The Investment Strategy 2023/24 Appendix A. 

 The Investment Prudential Indicators and Limits for 2023/24, contained 
within Appendix A. 

 
40 REVIEW OF SIGNIFICANT ISSUES IN THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

 
 The Committee considered the report from the Business Manager for Financial 

Services updating Members of the Audit & Governance Committee on the significant 
governance issues identified in the Annual Governance Statement. 
 
Members had approved the Annual Governance Statement for the financial year 
ended 31 March 2022 at it’s meeting on 23 November 2022 and this report updated 
the Committee of the status of the governance issues identified. 
 



Councillor Harris referred to minute 23 of the 23 November 2022 minutes, to bring 
Strategic Risk to the February meeting; the Chairman advised that this item would be 
brought to the April meeting, highlighting its inclusion on the Work Plan. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the Committee noted the results of the review of 
significant governance issues as identified in the Annual Governance Statement. 
 
 

41 SIX MONTH REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S REVISED GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 
 

 The Committee considered the report from the Assistant Director Legal & Democratic 
Services and Monitoring Officer with findings from the Governance Review Working 
Party’s six-month review of the new executive governance arrangements. 
 
The report proposed that a working group of Members be convened, to have 
oversight of the Member induction process following the May 2023 District Council 
elections, initially liaising with each of the political group leaders for nominations. The 
working group to meet in February/March. The Committee agreed for the 
Conservative group leader to nominate four, Labour group leader two and Liberal 
Democrat leader to provide one nomination. 
 
AGREED (9 votes For and 1 vote Against) that: 
 

a) a further review of the operation of the Council’s governance arrangements 

should be undertaken at an appropriate point by the new Council; 

 

b) for the further review of the operation of the Council’s governance 

arrangements to include a request for specific feedback from the Tenant 

representatives on the Tenant Engagement Board; 

 
c) to establish a Working Group of Members to have oversight of the Member 

induction process following the May 2023 District Council elections; for each 

political group leader to be asked to nominate Members to participate in the 

Working Group; 

 
d) to note that a bi-annual ‘What’s on’ presentation for all Members is included 

in the Transformation Business Unit’s annual work programme; 

 
e) to recommend the revised Urgency Procedure attached at Appendix 1 to Full 

Council for approval; 

 
f) to note the amendments/corrections to the Constitution since May 2022 and 

that these will also be reported to Full Council for noting (attached at 

Appendix 2); and 

 



g) for an annual review of the Council’s Constitution to be included in the 

Committee’s Work Plan. 

 
42 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) ANNUAL REPORT 

 
 The Committee considered the report from the Assistant Director Legal & Democratic 

Services and Monitoring Officer providing the following to the Committee: 
i. Activity by the Council under RIPA from 2021 to date 
ii. Relevant minor amendments to the RIPA policy 
iii. An update on mandatory training for officers. 

 
The report highlighted that the use of authorised RIPA surveillance remains low, 
which is in line with the majority of other authorities. The annual statistical return to 
IPCO for 2022 is submitted by the Council at the end of January with a Nil return since 
2016. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that Members noted the content of the report. 
 

43 REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY 
 

 The Committee considered the report from the Assistant Director Legal & Democratic 
Services and Monitoring Officer providing an updated version of the Council’s 
Whistleblowing Policy and proposals to raise awareness of the Policy. 
 
The report explained how the Council has an adopted Whistleblowing Policy requiring 
updating as changes in the Council’s structure along with external contacts.  A review 
of the Policy has also been identified as an audit requirement for this financial year. 
 
The Policy having been reviewed and updated as the revised Policy at Appendix 1 of 
the report and the current policy shown with tracked changes provided as Appendix 2. 
 
Training for Councillors would be covered as part of the induction training. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

a) the Committee adopts the revised Whistleblowing Policy attached as Appendix 
1 to this report subject to consultation with the Council’s Joint Consultative 
Committee; 
 

b) the Committee approves proposals for raising awareness of the Policy; and 
 

c) the Committee includes an annual review of the Whistleblowing Policy and 
concerns raised under it in the Committee’s work plan. 

 
44 GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY PROTOCOL AND POLICY 

 
 The Committee considered the report from the Assistant Director Legal & Democratic 

Services and Monitoring Officer to review the Council’s policies for Members and 
Officers (employees) for consistency and to ensure they are fit for purpose. 
 



The report explained that Members are required to register gifts and hospitality over 
a certain value even if declined.  The Code of Conduct did state that all gifts and 
hospitality with an estimated value of £50 be registered however the Protocol gave a 
figure of £100.  The Protocol had not been updated and after the Committee 
Members discussed this it was agreed to reduce the figure to £25 and make a 
correction which as an amendment would be required to be reported through Full 
Council. 
 
The report also highlighted the gifts and hospitality requirements be included as part 
of the new Member induction programme after the May 2023 elections. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

a) the report be noted; 
 

b) the Committee includes an annual review of the operation of the Council’s 
Gifts and Hospitality arrangements in the Committee’s work plan; and 

 
c) the Committee recommends to Full Council that all gifts and hospitality 

offered to Members over the value of £25 be registered and for the Code 
of Conduct for Councillors and Gifts and Hospitality Protocol to be 
amended accordingly. 

 
45 AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 

 
 The Committee considered the Audit & Governance Committee Work Plan, noting a 

training session on Statement of Accounts to be confirmed in June 2023. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the Audit & Governance Committee Work Plan be 
approved. 
 

46 DATE OF NEXT MEETING - WEDNESDAY 26 APRIL 2023 
 

 The date of the next meeting was discussed by the Committee to bring forward to an 
earlier date in April 2023. 
 
AGREED to consider by the Chairman to bring forward the date of the next meeting 
and to inform the Committee. 
 

 
 
Meeting closed at 7.13 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 


